

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

MARY K. JONES, Individually and on Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,	:	Civil Action No. 1:10-cv-03864-AKH
	:	
Plaintiff	:	<u>CLASS ACTION</u>
	:	
vs.	:	PLAINTIFFS' REPLY MEMORANDUM IN
	:	RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS'
	:	MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
PFIZER INC., et al.,	:	OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
	:	TO STRIKE AND IN FURTHER SUPPORT
Defendants.	:	OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO STRIKE
	:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. Plaintiffs’ Motion to Strike Is Timely and Procedurally Proper.....	1
II. Defendants’ 133 Analyst Report Excerpts and Post-Class Period Compliance Report Should Be Stricken.....	5
A. Defendants’ Irrelevant Analyst Report Excerpts (Exhibits B1-B133) Should Be Stricken	6
B. The Court Should Deny Defendants’ Request for Judicial Notice and Strike Exhibit C1 from the Record	9
III. Alternatively, the Court Should Convert Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss to a Motion for Summary Judgment and Permit Discovery	11
IV. Conclusion	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>2 Broadway LLC v. Credit Suisse First Boston Mortg. Capital LLC</i> , No. 00 Civ. 5773 (GEL), 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4875 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 20, 2001).....	12
<i>Chambers v. NASCO</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	2, 12
<i>Chambers v. Time Warner, Inc.</i> , 282 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2002).....	9, 12
<i>Cortec Indus., Inc. v. Sum Holding L.P.</i> , 949 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1991).....	11
<i>Fogarazzo v. Lehman Bros., Inc.</i> , 341 F. Supp. 2d 274 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	7
<i>Giant Grp., Ltd. v. Sands</i> , 142 F. Supp. 2d 503 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	12
<i>Global Network Commc'ns, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 458 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2006).....	3
<i>Granger v. Gill Abstract Corp.</i> , 566 F. Supp. 2d 323 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	2
<i>In re Avon Prods., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05 Civ. 6803 (LAK) (MHD), 2009 WL 848017 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	6, 7
<i>In re Bausch & Lomb, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 01-CV-6190 (CJS), 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24062 (W.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2003).....	3
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos. Sec., Derivative, & ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 08 MDL 1963, 2011 WL 223540 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 19, 2011).....	2
<i>In re Merrill Lynch & Co. Research Reports Sec. Litig.</i> , 273 F. Supp. 2d 351 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	7
<i>In re OPUS360 Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 01 Civ. 2938 (JGK) (JCF), 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18558 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 2, 2002)	3

	Page
<i>In re Salomon Analyst Winstar Litig.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 6171 (GEL), 2006 WL 510526 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2006)	10
<i>In re Scholastic Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 97 Civ. 2447 (JFK), 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13910 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 1, 1998)	3
<i>In re Smith Barney Transfer Agent Litig.</i> , No. 05 Civ. 7583 (WHP), 2011 WL 350289 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 25, 2011)	10
<i>In re Tommy Hilfiger Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 04-civ-7678, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 55088 (S.D.N.Y. July 20, 2007)	6
<i>J/H Real Estate Inc. v. Abramson</i> , 901 F. Supp. 952 (E.D. Pa. 1995)	3
<i>Katz v. Mogus</i> , No. 07 Civ. 8314 (PKC) (KNF), 2009 WL 5173789 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 30, 2009)	2
<i>Nyame v. Bronx Leb. Hosp. Ctr.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 9656 (DAB), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33949 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2010)	3
<i>Roth v. Jennings</i> , 489 F.3d 499 (2d Cir. 2007).....	1, 5, 6, 9
<i>Sahu v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 548 F.3d 59 (2d. Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Sierra v. United States</i> , No. 97 Civ. 9329 (RWS), 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14135 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 10, 1998)	2
<i>Smith v. Southeastern Stages, Inc.</i> , 479 F. Supp. 593 (N.D. Ga. 1977)	3, 4
<i>Torain v. Clear Channel Broad., Inc.</i> , 651 F. Supp. 2d 125 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	6

STATUTES, RULES & REGULATIONS

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 7(b)	2
Rule 12(b)(6).....	1, 2, 3, 11
Rule 12(d)	2, 11, 12
Rule 12(f)	1, 2, 4
Rule 56.....	11
